

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

NO. 2017-P-0569

PHONE RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

VERIZON OF NEW ENGLAND, INC., ET AL.
Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court of
Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky (BBO #655908)
slehotsky@uschamber.com
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-3187

Jonathan G. Cedarbaum (*Pro Hac
Vice Pending*)
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP.
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

*For Amicus Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America.*

September 11, 2017

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The MFCA’s Tax Bar Reflects A Careful Legislative Decision To Reserve Tax- Enforcement Authority To The Executive.....	3
II. The MFCA’s Bar On Corporate Relators Safeguards Against Wasteful Qui Tam Litigation By Professional Relators.....	12
III. The Public Disclosure Bar Helps To Prevent Free-Riding Relators From Claiming A Windfall At The Commonwealth’s Expense.....	16
IV. The Pleading Requirements of Rule 9(b) Are Essential To The MFCA’s Operation.....	19
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	21
RULE 16(k) CERTIFICATION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page (s)
<i>Chawla v. Gonzales</i> , 90 Mass. App. Ct. 1102 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>Deal v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 638 (T.C. 1999).....	5
<i>Equipment & Systems for Industry, Inc. v. Northmeadows Construction.Co.</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 931 (2003).....	20
<i>Fry v. UAL Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>In re Phone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	12
<i>Phone Recovery Services, LLC. v. CenturyLink, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8578377 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 21, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 2017 WL 3378870 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Scannell v. Attorney General</i> , 70 Mass App. Ct. 46 (2007).....	2, 4, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Laboratories of California, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose- Wakefield Hospital</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lissack v. Sakura Global Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20

<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Bahler Medical, Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Management Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 932 (1st Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016)	18

STATUTES AND RULES

31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729	3
§ 3730	13
Mass G.L. c. 12,	
§ 5A	2
§ 5B(d)	2, 3
§ 5C	20
§ 5F	20
§ 5G(c)	2, 17
Mass. R. Civ. P. 9	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashcroft, John, et al., <i>Whistleblowers Cash In, Unwary Corporations Pay</i> , 40 Hofstra L. Rev. 367 (2011)	14
Ayres, Ian & Robert McGuire, <i>Using the False Claims Act to Remedy Tax-Expenditure Fraud</i> , 66 Duke L.J. 535 (2016)	4
Blank, Joshua D. & Daniel Z. Levin, <i>When Is Tax Enforcement Publicized</i> , 30 Va. Tax Rev. 1 (2010)	7, 8
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Rescuing the Private Attorney General: Why the Model of the Lawyer as Bounty Hunter Is Not Working</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 215 (1983)	17

Council on State Taxation, <i>False Claims Acts Should Exclude State & Local Taxes</i> , http://www.cost.org/uploadedFiles/About_COST/Policy_Statement/COST%20FCA%20Policy%20Statement%20Final.pdf (last visited Sept. 11, 2017).....	7
Dolan, Michael P. & Timothy J. McCormally, <i>Which Way the Wind Blows, Mitigating Whistleblowing Risk</i> , 139 Tax Notes 1537 (2013).....	10
Elameto, Sean, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	11
Houghton, Kendall L. et al., <i>Qui Tam Lawsuits: Recommendation for Meaningful Reform—Part 1</i> , 67 State Tax Notes 595 (2013).....	10
Jones, Deddeh Ansumana, <i>Much Ado About Qui Tam for State Taxes</i> , 73 State Tax Notes 585 (2014).....	11
Kolz, Amy, <i>The Professional</i> , Am. Law., June 1, 2010, at 30.....	13
Landes, William M. & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Private Enforcement of Law</i> , 4 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1975).....	15
Lutz, Christopher T., et al., <i>A Recipe for Bad Tax Policy: False Claims Acts and State Taxation</i> , J. Multistate Tax'n & Incentives (Jan. 2013).....	11
Martire, Mary Kay & Lauren A. Ferrante, <i>A Decade of Lessons from Litigating State Tax False Claims Act Cases</i> , 70 State Tax Notes 127 (2013).....	10
Matthew, Dayna Bowen, <i>The Moral Hazard Problem with Privatization of Public Enforcement</i> , 40 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 281 (2007).....	13, 14, 15

McGinty, Kevin, et al., <i>Recent Developments & Unsealed Cases</i> , https://www.mintz.com/newsletter/2013/ Newsletters/3406-0913-NAT- LIT/index.html (Sept. 2013).....	14
Qian, Ni, <i>Necessary Evils: How to Stop Worrying and Love Qui Tam</i> , 2013 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 594 (2013).....	13
Rampell, Catherine, <i>States Look Beyond Borders to Collect Owed Taxes</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 21, 2010), http://www.nytimes.com/2010/03/22/ business/22tax.html	4
Russ, Brian M., <i>Early Exit Strategies for Qui Tam Suits</i> , 19 Andrews Gov't Cont. Litig. Rep. 13 (2005).....	14
